
• 

• 

•• 

A TMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 
Residential (G-1) 
Non-Residential (G-1) 
Transportation (T -4) 

Current Rate Summary 
Case No. 2011-00230 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 1 

Forty-Sixth SHEET No. 4 
Cancelling 

Forty-Fifth SHEET No. 4 

$12.50 per meter per month 
30.00 per meter per month 

Transportation Administration Fee 
300.00 per delivery point per month 

50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate oer Mcf 2 Sales {G-1} Trans!;!ortation {T -4} 

First 300 Mcf @ 6.8032 per Mcf @ 1.1000 per Mcf 

Next 14,700 1 Mcf @ 6.4732 per Mcf @ 0.7700 per Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 6.2032 per Mcf @ 0.5000 per Mcf 

lnterru!;!tible Service 

Base Charge 
Transportation Administration Fee 

$300.00 per delivery point per month 
50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate oer Mcf 2 Sales {G-2} Trans!;!ortation {T -3} 
First 15,000 1 Mcf @ 5.3747 per Mcf @ 0.6300 per Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 5.1547 per Mcf @ 0.4100 per Mcf 

(R, -) 

(R, -) 

{R, -) 

(R, -) 

{R, -) 

1 All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation; firm an·d·interru K EN T UCKY 
considered for the purpose of determining whether the volume requiremerlh*--4-eJ~~St:f~E~R~V~I:::::C:..!::E:....:::::C~O~M~M~I~S~I~O~N~--1 
been achieved. J EFF R. DEROU EN 

2 DSM, PRP and R&D Riders may also apply, where applicable. EXECUTIVE DIRECTO 
TARIFF BRANCH 

ISSUED: June 30, 2011 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Publ ic Service Commission in Case No. 2011-00230.) 8/1/2011 
ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Affairs, Kentu y/Mid~~§l00l$iffi1 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C.NO.l 

Forty-Fifth SHEET No. 4 
Canceling 

Forty-Fourth SHEET No. 4 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Current Rate Summary 
Case No. 2011-00114 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 
Residential ( G-1) - $ 12.50 per meter per month 

30.00 per meter per month Non-Residential (G-1) -
Transportation (T-4) -

Transportation Administration Fee -
300.00 per delivery point per month 

50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate per Mcf 
First 3001 

Next 14,7001 

Over 15,000 

Mcf 
Mcf 
Mcf 

Interruptible Service 

I 

Sales CG-1) 
@ 6.8637 per Mcf 
@ 6.5337 per Mcf 
@ 6.2637 per Mcf 

Transportation CT -4) 
@ 1.1 000 per Mcf 
@ 0.7700 per Mcf 
@ 0.5000 per Mcf 

Base Charge - $300.00 per delivery point per month 
50.00 per customer per meter Transportation Administration Fee -

Rate per Mcf 
First 15,000 1 

Over 15,000 
Mcf 
Mcf 

Sales CG-2) 
@ 5.4352 per Mcf 
@ 5.2152 per Mcf 

Transportation (T -3) 
@ 0.6300 per Mcf 
@ 0.4100 per Mcf 

1 All gas consumed by the customer (sales and transportation; firm, and interruptible) will be 
considered for the purpose of determining whether the volun,p rPn irPrr~Pnt nf 1" ooo M"fh"" 

(1,-) 
(1, -) 
(1,-) 

(I, -) 
(1,-) 

been achieved. KENTUCKY 
2 DSM, PRP and R&D Riders may also apply, where applicat~" · PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

ISSUED: March 28,2011 

TARIFF BRANCH 

I FFECTIVE'/3u..J ~~11.~,­
EFFECTIVE •• 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 
Residential (G-1) 
Non-Residential (G-1) 
Transportation (T -4) 

Current Rate Summary 
Case No. 2011-00068 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Fourth SHEET No. 4 
Cancelling 

Forty-Third SHEET No.4 

- $12.50 per meter per month 
- 30.00 per meter per month 
- 300.00 per delivery point per month 

Transportation Administration Fee - 50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate per Mcf 2 Sales (G-1) Transportation (T -4) 

First 300 1 Mcf @ 6.3366 per Mcf @ 1.1000 per Mcf 
Next 14,700 1 Mcf @ · 6.0066 per Mcf @ 0.7700 per Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 5.7366 per Mcf @ 0.5000 per Mcf 

Interruptible Service 

Base Charge - $300.00 per delivery point per month 
Transportation Administration Fee - 50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate per Mcf 2 Sales (G-2) Transportation (T -31 
First 15,000 1 Mcf @ 4.9081 per Mcf @ 0.6300 per Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 4.6881 per Mcf @ 0.41 00 per Mcf 

(1, N) 

(1, N) 

(1, N) 

(I , N) 

(1, N) 

1 All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation; firm and interrupti~e~lw::r·lu~"'~u~~e:-----K-E-N-T-U-C-KY--1-------, 
considered for the purpose of determining whether the volume requirement f 15 ,00~fj§t~e SERVICE COM~hlSS ION 
been achieved. 

2 DSM, PRP and R&D Riders may also apply, where applicable. J EFF R. DEROU E N 
EXECUTIVE DIRECT ) R 

TARIFF BRANCH 

A '· IA..a.d ISSUED: February 25, 2011 Eft ~ctive: Apr~ 1 . 1 
~ 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2011 -00068.) EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Affairs, Kentuck 1
1Midstates Division 4/1/2011 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 ( 1) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 
Residential (G-1) 
Non-Residential (G-1) 
Transportation (T-4) 

Current Rate Summary 
Case No. 201 0·00526 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty· Third SHEET No.4 
Cancelling 

Forty-Second SHEET No. 4 

- $12.50 per meter per month 
- 30.00 per meter per month 
- 300.00 per delivery point per month 

Transportation Administration Fee - 50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate per Met 2 Sales (G·1l Transportation (T -4) 

First 300 1 Mcf @ 5.8808 per Mcf @ 1.1000 per Mcf 
Next 14,700 1 Mcf @ 5.5508 per Mcf @ 0.7700 per Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 5.2808 per Mcf @ 0.5000 per Mcf 

Interruptible Service 

Base Charge - $300.00 per delivery point per month 
Transportation Administration Fee - 50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate per Met 2 Sales (G-21 Transportation <T-31 
First 15,000 1 Mcf @ 4.4391 per Met @ 0.6300 per Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 4.2191 per Mcf @ 0.4100 per Mcf 

{1, N) 

{I, N) 

{1 , N) 

{1 , N) 

(1, N) 

1 All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation; firm and interruptirt~e+..w~M~----------1------, 
considered for the purpose of determining whether the volume requirement Jf 15,000 Mcf has KENTUCKY 
been achieved. PUBLIC SERVICE COMN ISS ION 

2 DSM, PRP and R&D Riders may also apply, where applicable. JEFF R. DE ROUE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTC R 

TARIFF BRANCH 

ISSUED: December 28, 2010 E ective: Fe~~-
(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2010-00526.) EFFECTIVE ~ 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Affairs, Kentuck /Midstates Division 2/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 
Residential (G-1) 
Non-Residential (G-1) 
Transportation (T -4) 

Current Rate Summary 
Case No. 2010-00386 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 1 

Forty-Second SHEET No. 4 
Cancelling 

Forty-First SHEET No. 4 

- $12.50 per meter per month 
- 30.00 per meter per month 
- 300.00 per delivery point per month 

Transportation Administration Fee - 50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate per Mcf 2 

First 
Next 
Over 

300 1 Mcf 
14,700 1 Mcf 
15,000 Mcf 

Interruptible Service 

Base Charge 

Sales (G-1) 

@ 5.7712 per Mcf 
@ 5.4412 per Mcf 
@ 5.1712 per Mcf 

Transportation (T -4) 

@ 1.1000 per Mcf 
@ 0. 7700 per Mcf 
@ 0.5000 per Mcf 

- $300.00 per delivery point per month 
Transportation Administration Fee - 50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate per Mcf 2 

First 15,000 1 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

Sales (G-2) 

@ 4.3295 per Mcf 
@ 4.1095 per Mcf 

Transportation (T-3) 
@ 0.6300 per Mcf 
@ 0.4100 per Mcf 

(R, N) 

(R,N) 

(R, N) 

(R,N) 

(R,N) 

1 All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation; firm and i erruptible) will be ~J;:NTUCKY 
considered for the purpose of determining whether the volume requ rement !OU800 ~E'~CE COM M 1 ~ s ION 
been achieved. 

2 DSM, PRP and R&D Riders may also apply, where applicable. JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARI FF BRANCH 

~IS_S_U_E_D_:---Se_p_re_m_b_e_r2-8-.-2-01-0----------------------------E~~--cti-.,v--e::----~ ~LJF•~t-­
EFFECTIVE n 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2010-00 86.) 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Affairs, entuckv/Midstates 1>i1ii'U201 0 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



•• 

• 

• 

A TMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Applicable 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 2011-00230 

For Entire Ser,<ice Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Sixth SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Forty-Fifth SHEET No. 5 

For all Mcf billed under General Sales Service (G-1) and Interruptible Sales Service (G-2). 

Gas Charge = GCA 

GCA = EGC + CF + RF + PBRRF 

Gas Cost Adjustment Components 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 

CF (Correction Factor) 

RF (Refund Adjustment) 

PBRRF (Performance Based Rate 
Recovery Factor) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) 

ISSUED: June 30, 2011 

G- 1 

5.8801 

(0.2931) 

(0.0210) 

0.1372 

$5.7032 

G-2 

4.9216 (l, 1) , 

(0.2931) (R , R) 

(0.0210) (R, R) 

0.1372 (-, -) 

$4 .7447 (R, R) 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COM MISS ION 

JEFF R. DEROU N 
EXECUTIVE DIREC OR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No.2 11-00230.) 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Aft~irs, K~oosg~~~k3~~v1~1?BnoN 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 2011-00114 

Applicable 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C. NO.I 

Forty-Fifth SHEET No.5 
Canceling 

Forty-Fourth SHEET No. 5 

For all Mcfbilled under General Sales Service (G-1) and Interruptible Sales Service (G-2). 

Gas Charge = GCA 

GCA = EGC + CF + RF + PBRRF 

Gas Cost Adjustment Components G-1 G-2 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 5.7464 4.7879 

CF (Correction Factor) (0.1 028) (0.1 028) 

RF (Refund Adjustment) (0.0171) (0.0171) 

PBRRF (Performance Based Rate 0.1372 0.1372 
Recovery Factor) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) $5 .7637 $4.8052 

KENTUCKY 

(I, I) 

(I, I) 

(I, I) 

(-, -) 

(I, I) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

ILS_S_U_E_D_: __ M_M_c_h_2_8~, -2-0-11------------------------------~F=. u~=. ~v=:~.c.=T~.~~~"=~~e:::v:! 
(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No.2011-0011 ). 5/1/2011 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 

ISSUED BY: MMk A. Martin -Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Affairs, Kentucky/Mid-States Division 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Applicable 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 2011-00068 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Fourth SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Forty-Third SHEET No.5 

For all Mcf billed under General Sales Service (G-1) and Interruptible Sales Service (G-2). 

Gas Charge = GCA 

GCA = EGG + CF + RF + PBRRF 

Gas Cost Adjustment Components G -1 

EGG (Expected Gas Cost Component) 5.4651 

CF (Correction Factor) (0.3454) 

RF (Refund Adjustment) (0.0203) 

PBRRF (Performance Based Rate 
Recovery Factor) • 0.1372 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) $5.2366 

ISSUED: February 25, 2011 

G-2 

4.5066 (R, R) 

(0.3454) (I, I) 

(0.0203) (N, N) 

0.1372 {N, N) 

$4.2781 (1, I) 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE em MISSION 

JEFF R. DEROL EN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANC~ 

EffectiVJ:9::__:_A~p~rilj·&J~. ~c ·~' ~, _l_#·~;,'~~~, JJ~~' -~f:t' ___ ___J 
{Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2C 1-00068.) EFFECTIVE -

ISSUED BY: Mark A Martin - Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Aff< irs, K~grX~~~ili~iOO::r1oN 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Applicable 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 2010-00526 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Third SHEET No.5 
Cancelling 

Forty-Second SHEET No. 5 

For all Mcf billed under General Sales Service (G-1) and Interruptible Sales Service (G-2). 

Gas Charge = GCA 

GCA = EGG + CF + RF + PBRRF 

Gas Cost Adjustment Components 

EGG (Expected Gas Cost Component) 

CF (Correction Factor) 

RF (Refund Adjustment) 

PBRRF (Performance Based Rate 
Recovery Factor) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) 

G -1 

5.6717 

(1.0078) 

(0.0203) 

0.1 372 

$4.7808 

G-2 

4.7000 (R, R) 

(1.0078) (1, I) 

{0 .0203) (R, R) 

0.1372 (1, I) 

$3.8091 (1, I) 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COrl. MISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIREC~OR 

ISSUED: December 28,2010 Effecti\1 e: Febru&.t j/u11~~: 
(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2C 0-00526.) EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Affc irs, Kentucky/Mi~1J26i~i~ion 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1} 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Applicable 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 2010-00386 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Second SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Forty-First SHEET No. 5 

For all Mcf billed under General Sales Service (G-1) and Interruptible Sales Service (G-2). 

Gas Charge = GCA 

GCA = EGG + CF + RF + PBRRF 

Gas Cost Adjustment Components 

EGG (Expected Gas Cost Component) 

CF (Correction Factor) 

RF (Refund Adjustment) 

PBRRF (Performance Based Rate 
Recovery Factor) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) 

G -1 

5.8522 

(1.2939) 

(0.0169) 

0.1298 

$4.6712 

G-2 

4.8805 (R, R) 

(1.2939) (I I) 

(0.0169) (R, R) 

0.1298 (N, N) 

$3.6995 (R, R) 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS ON 

ISSUED: September 28, 2010 E 'fective: 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2010-00386.) EFFECTIVE 

. u · _v 11/1/2010ru·· 
ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin - Vice Prestdent of Rates & Regulate ry An~~~~~~%~Y~1 J 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

l 
I 



• 

• 

• 

A TMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Sixth SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Forty-Fifth SHEET No. 6 

Current Transportation 
Case No. 2011-00230 

The Transportation Rates (T-3 and T -4) for each respective service net monthly rate is as follows: 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 

TransQortation Service 1 

Firm Service {T -4} 

First 300 Mcf @ 

Next 14,700 Mcf @ 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 

lnterruQtible Service {T-3} 
First 15,000 Mcf @ 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 

1 Excludes standby sales service. 

Simple 
Margin 

$1 .1000 + 

0.7700 + 
0.5000 + 

$0.6300 + 
0.4100 + 

Non-
Com modi~ 

$0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 

$0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 

2.79% 

Gross 
Margin 

$1.1000 per Mcf 

0.7700 per Mcf 
0.5000 per Mcf 

$0.6300 per Mcf 
0.4100 per Mcf 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOt\ 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARI FF BRANCH 

L____ ________ --+--_/J L iA.M ... -----' 
f,)uiM l ' J 

ISSUED: June 30, 2011 -· ·--EFFECTIVE-::ru::.L 1 , Lv 1 1 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2C 1-00230.) 8/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 11 SECTION 9 (1) 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin - Vice President of Rates & Regulatory A airs, Kentucky/Midstates Division · 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 



• 

• 

• 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C.NO.l 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Current Transportation 

Case No. 2011-00114 

Forty-Fifth Sheet No.6 
Canceling 

Forty-Fourth Sheet No. 6 

The Transportation Rates (T-3 and T-4) for each respective service net monthly rate is a follows: 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 

Transportation Service1 

Firm Service (T-4) 
First 300 Mcf 
Next 14,700 Mcf 
All Over 15,000 Mcf 

Interruptible Service CT-3) 

Simple 
Margin 

@ $1.1000 + 
@ 0.7700 + 
@ 0.5000 + 

First 15,000 Mcf @ $0.6300 
0.4 100 

+ 
+ All Over 15,000 Mcf @ 

1 Excludes standby sales service. 

Non 
Commoditv 

$0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

$0.0000 
0.0000 

= 
= 
= 

2.79% 

Gross 
Margin 

$1 .1000 per Mcf 
0. 7700 per Mcf 
0.5000 per Mcf 

$0.6300 per Mcf 
0.4100 per Mcf 

KENTUCKY 

(-) 
(-) 
(-) 

(-) 
(-) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSibN 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

ILS_S_U_E_D_:_M __ M_ch--28-,-2-0l-1-----------------------------I+F-F_E_C_T_IV __ E~ ;1&1'-a---
"' 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No.201 1-001 I ). EFFECTIVE 

5/1/2011 
ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin - Vice President of Rates & Regulatory A fairs , fKJBtl~JM:~(i~fa~@g Offi.1Jmtl9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Fourth SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Forty-Third SHEET No.6 

Current Transportation 
Case No. 2011 -00068 

The Transportation Rates (T-3 and T -4) for each respective service net monthly rate is as follows: 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 2.79% 

Simple Non- Gross 
Margin Commodity Margin 

Trans~ortation Service 1 

Firm Service {T -4} 

First 300 Mcf @ $1 .1000 + $0.0000 = $1 .1000 per Mcf 

Next 14,700 Mcf @ 0.7700 + 0.0000 = 0.7700 per Mcf 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.5000 + 0.0000 = 0.5000 per Mcf 

lnterru~tible Service {T-3} 

First 15,000 Mcf @ $0.6300 + $0.0000 = $0.6300 per Mcf 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.4100 + 0.0000 = 0.4100 per Mcf 

1 Excludes standby sales service. 

csjt)ll 
KENTUCKY 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

f1,J ~~Jiur 
ISSUED: February 25, 2011 

7 1 ,.,,., 

~----EFFECTIVE-- ~ I ~~ 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 20 1-00068.) 4/1/2011 
Mark A. Martin - Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Aft 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 

ISSUED BY: 3irs, Kentucky/Midstates Division 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Third SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Forty-Second SHEET No. 6 

Current Transportation 
Case No. 2010-00526 

The Transportation Rates (T-3 and T -4) for each respective service net monthly rate is as follows : 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 

Trans~ortation Service 1 

Firm Service {T -4} 
First 300 Mcf @ 
Next 14,700 Mcf @ 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 

lnterru~ti ble Service {T-3} 
First 15,000 Mcf @ 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 

1 Excludes standby sales service. 

Simple 
Margin 

$1.1000 + 
0.7700 + 
0.5000 + 

$0.6300 + 
0.4100 + 

Non-
Commodity 

$0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 

$0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 

2.79% 

Gross 
Margin 

$1.1000 per Mcf 
0.7700 per Mcf 
0.5000 per Mcf 

$0.6300 per Mcf 
0.4100 per Mcf 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

ISSUED: December 28, 2010 E~ j/nl/,dary 1, 2011 

EFFECTIVE 
(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 20 0-00526.) 

2/1/2011 
ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Aff irs, Kefflt~.yfl!W@St<8't~FUI'¥l~R!JffT ION 9 (1) 



•• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Second Sheet No. 6 
Cancelling 

Forty-First Sheet No. 6 

Current Transportation 
Case No. 2010-00386 

The Transportation Rates (T-3 and T -4) for each respective service net monthly rate is as follows: 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 

Transeortation Service 1 

Firm Service {T -4) 
First 300 Mcf @ 
Next 14,700 Mcf @ 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 

lnterruetible Service (T-3) 
First 15,000 Mcf @ 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 

1 Excludes standby sales service. 

Simple 
Margin 

$1 .1 000 + 
0.7700 + 
0.5000 + 

$0.6300 + 
0.4100 + 

Non-
Commodity 

$0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 

$0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 

2.79% 

Gross 
Margin 

$1.1000 per Mcf 
0.7700 per Mcf 
0.5000 perMcf 

$0.6300 per Mcf 
0.4100 per Mcf 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO '-1 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

• 

LIS_S_U_E_D_: _S_e_p-te-m-be_r_2_8_, 2-0-1-0--------------r----~ #Jiu: ·h 'p ~ 'ln~n 
EFFECTIVE - ' 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 20 0-00386.) 11/1/2010 
ISSUED BY: 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
Mark A Martin - Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Aff irs, Kentucky/Midstates Division 



• 

• 

• 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C. N0.1 

Fifth Revised SHEET No. 22 
Canceling 

Fourth Revised SHEET No. 22 
ATMOSENERGYCORPORATION 

Weather Normalization Adjustment Rider 
WNA 

1. Applicable 

Applicable to Rate G-1 Sales Service, excluding industrial class only. 

The distribution charge per Mcf for gas service as set forth in G-1 Sales Service shall be adjusted 
by an amount hereinunder described as the Weather Normalization Adjust:nlent (WNA). The 
WNA shall be applicable to Rate G-1 Sales Service, excluding Industrial Sales Service. 

The WNA shall apply to all residential, commercial and public authority bills based on meters (1) 

read during the months of November through April. The WNA shall increase or decrease 
accordingly by month. The WNA will not be billed to reflect meters read during the months of 
May through October. Customer base loads and heating sensitivity factors will be determined by 
class and computed annually. 

2. Computation of Weather Normalization Adjustment 
The WNA shall be computed using the following formula: 

Where: 

1 

NDD 

ADD 

(HSFi (NDD- ADD) ) 
= 

(BLi + (HSFi x ADD) ) 

= any rate schedule or billing classification within a rate schedule that contains 
more than one billing classification 

= Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor for the ith rate schedule ·or 
classification expressed as a rate per Mcf 

= weighted average rate (distribution charge) of temperature sensitive sales for the 
ith schedule or classification 

= heat sensitive factor for the ith schedule or classification 

= normal billing cycle heating degree days (based upon NOAA 30-year normal for 
the period of 1971-2000) 

= 

KENTUCKY 
actual billing cycle heating degree day~r--...:.P....:::U:..::B:..::L:.:..;I C~S=E~RV..:...:.:ICo.:E:...;C:::..;O:::..;M=M"-"IS:..::S::..:..IO::::..:....:.N_--1 

base load for the ith schedule or classif cation 
JEFF R. DEROUEN 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 
ISSUED: September 10,2010 EFT ___ -~1 · nber 1, 2010 
(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 010-00243). ~ /(ti.Jiu1 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regu atory Affairs, Kenlfficicy~fd-States Division 
11/1/2010 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

PBR 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C.NO.l 

Third Revised SHEET No. 30 
Canceling 

Second Revised SHEET No. 30 

Experimental Performance Based Rate Mechanism (Continued) 

DAIBL is the Delivery Area Index factor for Base Load to be established for purchases made by 
Company when Company has fully utilized its pipeline quantity entitlements on a daily basis 
and which are for delivery to Company's city gate from Texas Gas Transmission's Zone 2, 3 or 
4, Tennessee Gas Pipeline' s Zone 2, or Trunkline Gas Company' s Zone lB. 

The monthly DAIBL for TGT-2, 3, 4, TGPL-2, and TGC-IB shall be calculated using the 
following: 

DAIBL = [I (I) + I (2)] I 2 

DAIBL (TGT-2, 3, & 4), (TGPL-2) and (TGC-lB) 

T) 

I (1) is the average of the daily high and low New York Mercantile Exchange (NYMEX) posting 
for the Daily Price Survey'fof Dominion- South Point-Appalachia T) 
I (2) is the Inside FERC- Gas' Market Report first-of-the month posting for Prices of Spot Gas 
delivered to Pipeline for Dominioin Transmission Inc. - Appalachia 

TAAGCCBL represents Company's Total Annual Actual Gas Commodity Costs for Base Load 
deliveries of natural gas purchased for system supply and is equal to the total monthly actual gas 
commodity costs. 

To the extent that T AAGCCBL exceeds T ABGCCBL for the PBR period, then the GAIFBL 
Shared Expenses shall be computed as follows: 

GAIFBL Shared Expenses = T AAGCCBL - T ABGCCBL 

To the extent that TAAGCCBL is less than TABGCCBL for the PBR period, then the GAIFBL 
Shared Savings shall be computed as follows: 

GAIFBL Shared Savings = T ABGCCBL - T AAGCCBL 

C\2\1\ID 

KENTUCKY 
ISSUED: August 27, 2010 6ft, l 'l~rr<:Y I~ ~"''"' h ISSltUI'A 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
(Issued by Authority of an Order ofthe Public Service Commission in Cas No. 2010-0~~il'IP~~~(jR20IO) . 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin Vice President- Rates & Regulat ry Affairs, KP.ntl~~nJij-. -~Y~P.s Division 

~ f·~ll··: 
EFFECTIVE -

11/1/2010 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C. N0.1 

Tenth Revised Sheet No. 41 
Canceling 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 41 

Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
DSM 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC): 

DSM Cost Recovery- Current: 

DSM Lost Sales Adjustment 

DSM Incentive Adjustment 

DSM Balance Adjustment: 

DSMRC Residential Rate G-1 

ISSUED: May 28, 2010 

$0.0850 per Mcf 

$0.0000 per Mcf 

$0.0080 per Mcf 

($0.0189) per Mcf 

$0.0741 per Mcf 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

~010 

• (Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in C ._ ___ .........,....,....,.........! 

BY: Mark A. Martin - Vice President of Rates & Regulatory irs, Kentucky(Mj/~ib~ision 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 

(N) 

(D) 

(N) 

(I) 

(I) 



• 

• 

• 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C.NO.l 

Third Revised Sheet No. 44 
Canceling 

Second Revised Sheet No. 44 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Pipe Replacement Program Rider 

4. Pipe Replacement Rider Rates 
The charges for the respective gas service schedules for the revenue month beginning 
October 1, 2011 per billing period are: 

Rate G-1 (Residential) 
Rate G-1 (Non-Residential) 
Rate G-2 

Rate T-3 

Rate T-4 

Monthly Customer 
Charge 

Distribution 
Charge per Mcf 

$0.00 $ 0.99 
$ 3.21 $0.00 
$ 18.08 $0.0349 per 1000 cubic feet 

$ 15.36 1-15000 $0.0334 per 1000 cubic feet 
Over 15000 $0.0217 per 1000 cubic feet 

$ 14.06 1-300 $0.0506 per 1000 cubic feet 
301-1500 $0.0354 per 1000 cubic feet 
Over 1500 $0.0230 per 1000 cubic feet 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

ISSUED: September 13, 2011 EFFFr~i?.r9tJ;!,l)er 1, 20 11 
(Issued by Authority of Kentucky Public Service Commission Order in Ct:tse No. 2011-<~ ,-.-..JI..,, 
ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin -Vice President ofRates & Regula ory Affairs, Kent~MidEStates Division 

10/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 

(I,-) 
(I,-) 
(I,R) 

(I, I) 
(I, I) 

(I, I) 
(I, I) 
(I, I) 



• 

• 

• 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C.NO. l 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Second Revised Sheet No. 44 
Canceling 

First Revised Sheet No~ 44 

Pipe Replacement Program Rider 

4. Pipe Replacement Rider Rates 

The charges for the respective gas service schedules for the revenue month beginning 
June 1, 2011 per billing period are: 

Rate G-1 (Residential) 

Monthly Customer 
Charge 

$0.48 

Distribution 
Charge per Mcf 

$0.00 

Rate G-1 (Non-Residential) $1.55 $0.00 

Rate G-2 $9.35 

Rate T-3 $6.43 

R.ateT-4 $6.58 

All Mcf 

1-15000 
Over 15000 

1-300 
301-15000 
Over 15000 

$0.0557 per 1000 cubic feet 

$0.0161 per 1000 cubicfeet 
$0.0105 per 1000 cubic feet 

$0.0284 per 1000 cubiC feet 
$0.0199 per 1000 cubic feet 
$0.0129 per 1000 cubic feet 

KENTUCKY 

en 
(I) 

(I) 

(I) 
(I) 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC N 

J EFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

ISSUED: March 30, 2011 EFFi~ 'j&JI.ut ,20ll 
(Issued by Authority of Kentucky Public Seririce Commission Order in L ~e NO . .tu 11-Vv ""'"v ;EFFECTIVE -

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin -Vice President of Rates & Regula pry Affairs, Kenttfi~~~-1>ilttes Division 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C. N0.1 

Second Revised Sheet No. 44 
Canceling 

First Revised Sheet No. 44 

Pipe Replacement Program Rider 

4. Pipe Replacement Rider Rates 
The charges for the respective gas service schedules for the revenue month beginning 
June 1, 2011 per billing period are: 

Monthly Customer 
Charge 

Distribution 

Rate G-1 (Residential) 
Rate G-1 (Non-Residential) 
Rate G-2 

$0.48 
$ 1.55 
$9.35 

Charge per Mcf 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.0557 per 1000 cubic feet 

(1,-) 
(I,-) 
(I,I) 

Rate T-3 $ 6.43 1-15000 $0.0161 per 1000 cubic feet (1, 

Over 15000 $0.0105 per 1000 cubic feet (I, 

Rate T-4 $6.58 1-300 $0.0284 per 1000 cubic feet (I, 

301-1500 $0.0199 per 1000 cubic feet (1, 
Over 1500 $0.0129 per 1000 cubic feet (1, 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN ..-,n-r- o..-ni..- ,.... , ,..,,....,.._.,.......,,..., 

ISSUED: March 30, 2011 EFFF~~~J~:~ 1, 2011 
(Issued by Authority ofKentucky Public Service Commission Order inCase No. 2011·!~ ~ 

~------~~--~--~--~-----i 
ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin -Vice President of Rates & Regula ory Affairs, Kent~MidEStates Division 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 

I) 
I) 

I) 
I) 
I) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C. N0.1 

First Revised Sheet No. 44 
Canceling 

Original SHEET No. 44 

r-------------------------P~ip~e_R_e~p_la_c_e_m_e_nt_P_r_o~g_ram ___ Ri_"d_e_r ____________________ ~rn 

4. Pipe Replacement Rider Rates 
The charges for the respective gas service schedules for the revenue month beginning 
October 1, 2010 per billing period are: 

Rate G-1 (Residential) 
Rate G-1 (Non-Residential) 
Rate G-2 
Rate T-3 
Rate T-4 

ISSUED: May 28,2010 

Monthly Customer 
Charge 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Distribution 
Charge per Mcf 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

(Issued by Authority of Kentucky Public Service Commission Order inC !lse No. 2009~~Q)~V~~~R~~~~R 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin -Vice President of Rates & Regula pry Affairs, !( .. n"h~!WJ~~ntes Division 

A L '¥.•~ Jl. ol 

~1· J 

EFFECTIVE •• 

6/1/2010 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 


